UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2106406149 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

' T

Cook County Clerk
After recording please mail to: Date: 03/05/2021 12:56 PM Pg: 1 of 9
ServiceLink
Attn: Loan Modification Solutions
3220 E1 Camino Real

Trvine, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
PennyMac Fioan Services, LLC
6101 CondaorDrive, Suite 200
Moorpark, Ca 23021

Permanent Index Number. 12-13-415-006
—- ——{Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Tooyuglfy?
LOAN NO.: 8-26367947
MIN: 100111200000344804
FHA/VA Case No.: 282860912499

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fiazd Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), wiade thiz dth day of January, 2021, between
DANIEL RIVERA AND JENNY RIVERA (“Borrower”), Pennyllac J.oan Services, LLC (“Lender”), and
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ine. (“MERS™) (“Mortgegnc™), amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated-Szpiember 3, 2019 and in the amount
of $465,000.00 and recorded on September 19, 2019 in Book, Volume, or Lite No. , at Page

(or as Instrument No. 1926242010) , of the Official Records of COOK,ILLINOIS and (2) the
Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the«ea! and personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at:
4023 NORTH ODELL AVENUE, NORRIDGE, IL 60706
[Property Address]
the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fagnie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 1 of 7 1083911 05/1%




2106406149 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

As of February 1, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $465,097.15, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2.875%, from
January 1, 2021. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$1,929.65, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2021, and continuing thereafter on the same day
of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 2.875%
will remain in effect unti] principal and interest are paid in full. If on January 1, 2051 (the
“Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
aended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

If all yr-any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is seld or transferred (or if
Bortowe: 14 not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without L<iider’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by the Se ity Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period o1 rot less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay-all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior to the ey uation of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by the Security Instrument without Jarther notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all otiier covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitatiows,  Rarrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, asecsiments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to masxe under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled; nuli and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Iustrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in_the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other insicuriznt or document that
is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of,/th< Note or Security
Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as thos: referred to in (a)
above.

Borrower understands and agrees that:
a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security

Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Page 2 of 7 1083911 (5/19

VAR -




2106406149 Page: 3 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shali be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
tecording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

e) Lotower agrees to make and execufe such other documents or papers as may be
nroessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators. and assigns of the Borrower.

f) Botrower auiiriizss Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information inciuding, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Secutity Nurnkex,-(iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, \nchzding information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Purties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alteriative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower’s loan. For purposes ¢f tlijn section, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finance Ageucy or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrowziis obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connectivn with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender o [kird Parties conceming mortgage
assistance relating to Bomrower’s loan including ‘the rial period plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobiiz telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by v messaging [].

g) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS iv a separate
corporation that is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and
assigns. MERS is the (Mortgagee) of record under the Security Instrument and this
Agreement. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888} 679-
MERS.

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform [nstrument
Page 3 of 7 1083911 05/19

O -0 0 2




2106406149 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower
has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that either a
corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of
such error, If1 elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification.

Date: _L/ _Z_ﬁ_/ LZ

WW VMLW Date: }_ /Q__ /___%!
Befjower -n@m RIVERA

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of HI'MI'S ‘
§
County of Q ook §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befors rie this MM by

DANIEL RIVERA AND JENNY RIVERA.

KATIA DOMINGUFZ VAZQUEZ "
Official Seal Signature of Person Takﬁ‘—g } nowl !

Notary Public - State of lincis
My Commission Expires Jul 1, 2023

1
Jiﬁhﬁnm&vm_‘je
Printed Name {bu‘j—
Title or Rﬁ 7/

(Seal) Serial Number, if any: ‘B2Z0T

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 4 of 7 1083911 05/19

AU OO U




2106406149 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
PennyMac Loan Services, LLC

N U FEB 03 2001

Karen Denton -Lender Date of Lender’s Signature
First Vice President

By:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notarv public or other officer ¢ is certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signer the document to which is certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that docurient,

State of A / §
; §
§

County of /

SEE ATTACHED

On ’ J before me, , Notary Public
personally appeared of PennyMac Lean Services, LLC a
corporation, who proved to jne on the basis of satisfactory evidence th be the person whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged to'me that he/she executedithe same in his/her authorized capacity on
behalf of the corporation, anl that by his/he’ sigrature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
which the person acted, execuied the instrument:

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of|the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct,

WITNESS my hand and 4fficial seal.

Notary Publi7

Printed Naie

(Seal) My Copfmission Expires:

""‘—-_..___—/-‘// :

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Loan Maodification Agreement—Singlc Family—Faunnie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 5of 7 10839IL 05/1%

A VRO O O




2106406149 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the ideptity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of Caiifornia
County 6f . Ventura )

on 2/03/20z1 Q before me, Wendy Powers, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared __1aren Denton

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare
subscribed to the within instrumeit and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf o v/nich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY underinz laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WENDY POWERS
Netary Public - California
Yertura County

Yot} Commission # 2255462 ¢
1 2 My Comm, Expires Sep 20, 2022 [

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SignatW'}/ ﬂ;f} (Seal)




2106406149 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY
Manuel Mata

MERS¢ XA C?Z*—j%
Assistant Secretary

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for PennyMac Loan Services, LLC, its
successors and assigns

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who

signed the document fo which thi ificate is aftached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of

that decun ent.

State of Py / § j/&
§ ot
; L

County of {

On / . __ before me, , Notary Public
personally appeared

, who proved to Ipe on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are suiscrioed to the within instrumenl, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his‘herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which bz person(s) acted, exectited the instrument.

I certify under X’ENALTY OF PERJURY ander the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and corrdct.

WITNESS my hany and official seal.

Notary Public T

/

(Seal) My Commissigh Expires:

Printed Name

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Lean Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fanni¢ Mae Uniform Instrument
Page G of 7 1083910 05/19

A AU A0 O




2106406149 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of Caiifornia
County of . Ventura )

on 02/03/202% before me, Allia Klachko, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared __Manuel Mata

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
hisfher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf oiyvnich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY unider iz Iaws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. ’

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature




2106406149 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXIIBIT A
BORROWER(S): DANIEL RIVERA AND JENNY RIVERA
LOAN NUMBER: 8-26367947

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF 'LLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 54 IN VO)L.X BROTHER'S SECOND ADDITION TO SHAW ESTATES, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN
THE SOUTH £AST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MEQTDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 2, 1925 AS
DOCUMENT 87602¢0, N COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS PERMANENT INDEX #'S: 12-13-415-006-0000
(VOL. 137) PROPERTY AOQDRESS: 4023 N ODELL AVE.,, NORRIDGE, ILLINOIS 60706-1104

Permanent Index Number; 12-43-415-006

ALSO KNOWN AS: 4023 NORTH ODELL AVENUE, NORRIDGE, IL 60706

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 7 of 7 108391L.05/19

AN O A A e




